

091156 MAR 23 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL G. YODER
MOLLY J. MAGNUSON
DANIEL P. SHEAN
610 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 760-9600

AMY J. LONGO
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER A PLAINTIFF CAN STATE A CLAIM UNDER § 10(B) AND RULE 10B-5 BASED ON NONDISCLOSURE OF ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS THAT ARE NOT STATISTICALLY SIGNIFICANT.....	6
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Question Presented	7
B. The Question Presented Is a Recurring Issue of National Importance, and This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving That Issue.....	10
C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Reject- ing the Statistical Significance Stan- dard	13

CONCLUSION..... 17

APPENDIX A: COURT OF APPEALS
OPINION..... 1a

APPENDIX B: DISTRICT COURT
OPINION..... 35a

APPENDIX C: COURT OF APPEALS
REHEARING DENIAL..... 55a

APPENDIX D: STATUTORY &
REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 57a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avon Pension Fund v. Glaxosmithkline PLC</i> , 343 F. App'x 671 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 8, 16, 17
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Jackvony v. RIHT Financial Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Masters v. Glaxosmithkline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12, 14
STATUTES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

REGULATION

SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 10b-5.....	1, 3
--	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Adverse Event Reporting System (AERS), Reports Received and Reports Entered into AERS by Year (2010).....	11
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>The Enforcement Story</i> (2009).....	11
